

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VINCENT ASARO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD M. LANGONE
LANGONE & ASSOCIATES,
PLLC
*300 Old Country Road
Suite 341
Mineola, NY 11501*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
AMY MASON SAHARIA
MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
JYOTI JINDAL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. The Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing Is an Important Question That Only This Court Can Resolve.....	7
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous.....	13
A. <i>Watts</i> Did Not Decide Whether the Due Process Clause and Jury-Trial Right Prohibit the Use of Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing 14	
B. The Sixth Amendment Prohibits Courts from Relying on Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing.....	18
C. The Fifth Amendment Prohibits Courts from Relying on Acquitted Conduct at Sentencing.....	22
III. The Question Presented Warrants Review In This Case.....	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	15, 16, 17, 22
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	18
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	22
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 486 S.E.2d 887 (Ga. 1997)	11
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432 (1895)	24
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007)	17
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	19
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	15
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	26
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	17
<i>Hildwin v. Florida</i> , 490 U.S. 638 (1989) (per curiam)	15
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	16
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	15, 17, 20

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	24, 25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	18, 20, 22
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 8 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	25
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	16
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249 (2017)	24
<i>People v. Rose</i> , 776 N.W.2d 888 (Mich. 2010)	10
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	15, 17
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	17
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Cobb</i> , 732 A.2d 425 (N.H. 1999)	11
<i>State v. Cote</i> , 530 A.2d 775 (N.H. 1987)	11
<i>State v. Marley</i> , 364 S.E.2d 133 (N.C. 1988)	11
<i>State v. Witmer</i> , 10 A.3d 728 (Me. 2011)	11
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	24, 25

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Bagcho</i> , 923 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 808 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	7, 14, 17
<i>United States v. Briggs</i> , 820 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 892 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Canania</i> , 532 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2008).....	10, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Cassius</i> , 777 F.3d 1093 (10th Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 661 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	10
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	20
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 456 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10, 12, 25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Ibanga</i> , 271 F. App'x 298 (4th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	24
<i>United States v. Lanoue</i> , 71 F.3d 966 (1st. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>United States v. Lasley</i> , 832 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2016).....	10, 17

	Page(s)
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Mercado</i> , 474 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2007)	10, 14
<i>United States v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969)	24
<i>United States v. Pimental</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Mass. 2005)	10, 21
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Settles</i> , 530 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Silverman</i> , 976 F.2d 1502 (6th Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	24
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 551 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	7, 10, 11
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949)	22
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)	20
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	24
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 2, cl. 3	19
U.S. Const., amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1952(a)(3)(B)	4, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Recharging the Jury: The Criminal Jury's Constitutional Role in an Era of Mandatory Sentencing</i> , 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33 (2003).....	20
Nora V. Demleitner et al., <i>Sentencing Law and Policy</i> (3d. ed. 2013)	10
Barry L. Johnson, <i>The Puzzling Persistence of Acquitted Conduct in Federal Sentencing, and What Can Be Done About It</i> , 49 Suffolk U. L Rev. 1 (2016).....	11
